
    

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 
To: Councillors Kent and Ravilious (Executive Members) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday, 5 March 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 23 February 
2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

21 November 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 23 February 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Service Developments - Public Realm   (Pages 9 - 64) 
 This report focuses on the everyday tasks of street cleansing, 

parks, open spaces and grounds maintenance.   
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Louise Cook 
Telephone No - 01904 551031 
Email- louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 21 November 2023 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Apologies 
 

         Officers in     
Attendance 

Councillor Kent 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Paul McCabe, Strategic Manager (Strategy 
and Policy) 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 

 

13. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
she might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
14. Minutes (10:01 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 17 
October 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
15. Public Participation (10:02 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
16. A Climate Ready York (10:02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that recognised the 
increasing threat facing the city, and region, by climate change. 
The report outlined progress towards strengthening York’s 
resilience to climate change and set out key climate risks, as 
identified through a climate risk and vulnerability assessment. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy emphasised that 
the report sought to ensure the city was ready for increased 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



threats faced by extreme weather events and potential water 
insecurity, as well as flooding, for which the city was already 
well prepared, and included recommendations for strengthening 
the city’s approach to climate adaptation.  
 
The Strategic Manager provided an overview, noting that: 

 Met Office data suggested that heavy rain leading to 
flooding, extreme heat and extended dry periods were all 
likely to increase in prevalence and impact. 

 following Council’s steer, and building on the 2019 
Climate Emergency Declaration, an initial assessment in 
2022 identified 46 risks to the city from climate change, as 
detailed in Annex A of the report.  

 consultations with national, regional, local and city 
partners had been drawn on to produce a revised York 
Climate Change Risk and Vulnerability Assessment 
(CCRVA), as set out in Annex D of the report. 

 paragraph 49 of the report set out recommendations for 
the Executive Member to consider, including 
strengthening the Climate Change Strategy ambition to 
be net zero by 2030, by adding that by 2030 York would 
have set the conditions to be Climate Ready. 

 a task and finish group would be established to ensure all 
new and emerging strategies clearly referenced climate 
adaptation. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for the work on this 
issue and she recognised the need to further explore the cost of 
delaying action, and to consider the impact the wider UK risk 
would have on York. 

 
         Resolved:  

 
i) That the assessment of identified climate risks, as 

set out in Annex D of the report, be approved. 
 

ii) That the recommended next steps, as set out in 
Paragraph 49 of the report, be approved. 

 
                   Reasons:  

 
i) To provide a basis for ongoing climate action. 
 
ii) To strengthen the approach towards a Climate 

Ready York. 

Page 4



17. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2022/23 (10:10 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report on York’s carbon 
emissions  from corporate activity in 2022/23, which monitored 
progress towards the city’s 2030 net zero goal and identified 
areas of improvements.  

 
The Head of Carbon Reduction provided an overview noting 
that:  

 this year’s reporting incorporated emissions associated 
with energy used in maintained schools, as well as 
indirect emissions from building maintenance materials, 
staff commuting, and homeworking. This improved the 
accuracy of reporting, although it made like-for-like 
comparisons with previous years more challenging. 

 corporate emissions for the financial year 2022/23 had 
been calculated as 5490tCO2e; with the additional data 
sources removed, this represented a 10% reduction from 
2021/22. The majority of corpo
[...]
cil to be net zero by 2030. 

 
18. York Emissions Inventory Report 2023 (10:17 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that presented the 
Emissions Inventory for the city of York, which would be used to 
monitor the progress towards the city’s 2030 net zero goal.  

 
The Head of Carbon Reduction provided an overview noting 
that: 

 there was a 12% reduction in city-wide emissions from 
2019 to 2020, due in part to restrictions on travel and 
services during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 the report was based on UK Greenhouse Gas Inventory 
(GHGI) data, as the SCATTER tool had been temporarily 
discontinued. This did not significantly alter the outcome 
of the report, as GHGI was also used as the source data 
for SCATTER. 

 since the production of the report, the council had been 
notified that York had retained its A-List status as a 
climate-leading city with the international climate 
organisation CDP (formerly Carbon Disclosure Project). 

 
The Executive Member thanked the officer for the work on this 
issue, and in answer to her questions regarding opportunities 
for further reductions, the officer confirmed that: 

 the largest emissions reductions related to commercial 
premises and transport, and due to the rise of post-
pandemic hybrid working, there was potential for those 
reductions to be maintained or reduced further. 

Page 6



 public transport usage, alongside other modes of active 
travel, would be promoted more effectively. 

 
Resolved: That the York Emissions Inventory Report be 

approved for publication. 
 
Reason: To provide transparency of progress against the 

ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 
 

 
 

 

Cllr Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10:01 am and finished at 10:21 am]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Meeting date: 27/02/2024 

Report of: James Gilchrist, Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency; Cllr. J Kent / Cllr. K Ravilious 

 

Decision Report: Service Developments – Public 
Realm 

 

Subject of Report  
 

1. This report focuses on the everyday tasks of street cleansing, parks, 
open spaces and grounds maintenance.   
 

2. York is regularly recognised as a great place to live as well as 
attracting 8 million visitors per year. It has long been recognised  
these everyday services are important to our sense of place and 
pride in our city and neighbourhoods and the role that they play in 
our economy.  
 

3. However, just as important is how we undertake these tasks, 
ensuring that our actions reflect our commitments to the 
environment. This commitment is defined by our various strategies 
and plans which detail the commitment to the climate emergency 
and seeking where possible to reduce our impact on the 
environment and reverse the change where possible.  

 
4. There are a number of options contained within the report which 

broadly cover three key areas; verge and open space management, 
sustainable planting and bedding and weed control. The proposals 
contained within the report can be achieved within the budget 
proposed for 2024/25.  

 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

5. There are a number of benefits and challenges in respect of verge 
and open space management. There are opportunities to increase 
biodiversity and deliver the aspirations within the Council’s Pollinator 
Strategy, with the obvious benefits to the environment. It is obviously 
important that the city and surrounding villages and areas remain 
clean and well maintained but there are opportunities to offer more 
diverse habitats through effective land management practices. 
 

6. In terms of sustainable planting then there are some real benefits in 
changing the ways in which some of our bedding areas are 
managed. A move to more sustainable planting should encourage 
greater biodiversity and a wider plant mix and a reduction in 
emissions and resources involved in the planting and removal of 
bedding plants and watering of bedding plants. The proposed 
changes will see a move away from traditional bedding in certain 
locations to more sustainable planting schemes. The challenge will 
be in ensuring that perceived benefits are delivered in practice, and 
this is why a number of trial areas are suggested for development 
initially.  

 
7. There are a number of benefits and challenges the Council, and 

indeed the world faces, in effective weed control. The Council has a 
duty to manage it highway and footway network effectively; this is 
especially important given the Council’s focus on accessibility and 
extends to all the public realm not just highways. This needs to be 
balanced with a move to protect the environment and seek to reduce 
where possible, the amount of glyphosate used across the city. The 
Council will seek to ensure that all areas remain accessible and 
effectively controlled. Therefore, there are some proposed changes 
to weed control methodologies in the report which seek to reduce 
the amount of glyphosate used. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

8. In the new Council Plan, there is a key core commitment to the 
climate. This commitment is about understanding and reducing our 
impacts on the environment and enhancing it. One of the priorities 
identified within the Council Plan is to “increase biodiversity and 
plant an additional 4,000 trees across the city” and another is to 

Page 10



 

 

“understand and consider the climate and biodiversity impacts when 
taking council decisions”. 

 
9. At full Council in July 2023, a motion was passed on safeguarding 

York’s future and recognised that the ‘ecological crisis should be 
tackled shoulder to shoulder with the climate crisis through a more 
joined up approach, with a focus on reversing the destruction of 
nature by 2023, not just halting it’. The Council committed to deliver 
actions that deliver on the Pollinator Strategy to achieve a 
measurable increase in biodiversity. 

 
10. In March 2023, the Council adopted a 10-year Climate Strategy that 

outlines the commitment to “protect green spaces, for less air 
pollution and an increase in biodiversity”.  

 
11. The Council adopted a Pollinator Strategy in 2021 with a 

commitment to “ensuring the Council will consider the needs of 
pollinators in the delivery of its duties and work. CYC will seek to 
protect and increase the amount and quality of pollinator habitat and 
manage its greenspace to provide greater benefits for pollinators. 
We will ensure local people are provided with opportunities to make 
York more pollinator friendly”. There was also a specific objective to 
increase the value of parks and other green spaces for pollinators. 
There was a further objective to reduce the use of glyphosate with 
trials.  

 
12. In 2019, the Council declared a Climate Emergency and committed 

to a target of making York carbon neutral by 2030.  
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

13. The proposals within the report are in accordance with the proposed 
budget savings for 2024/25. Saving PLA 12 is ‘sustainable and 
climate resilient planting from 2024 onwards’, representing future 
years savings on winter and summer bedding. Residential grass 
verge cutting reduced to 6 times per year, that offer cost savings as 
well as increased biodiversity benefit, with a first year saving of 
£100k.  

 
14. There are some set up costs to enable the move to sustainable 

planting and therefore the savings have been split over two years 
with a total saving of £130k. The savings have been achieved by 

Page 11



 

 

reducing the number of general operatives by two and reducing the 
number of vehicles in the Public Realm fleet by two.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
15. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

 
i. Note the content of the report and agree to the commencement 

of the proposed changes in the management of verges and 
open space in selected areas identified in the report. 
 

Reason: To build climate resilience and adaptation to climate change 
and improve the biodiversity of our green spaces by 
determining how these spaces will be managed in the 
future; recognising that not all changes can be made 
immediately 

 
ii. Note the content of the report and agree to the commencement 

of the proposed changes in the management of sustainable 
planting across the city. 
 

Reason: To initiate a move to more sustainable and pollinator friendly 
planting across the city by trialling new approaches 
commencing with key locations around the city centre  

 
iii. To note the report and reduce the amount of glyphosate used in 

the treatment of weeds across the city by moving to two sprays 
citywide.  

 
Reason: To reduce the amount of glyphosate used in the treatment 

of weeds across the city delivering on the Council Plan.  
 

iv. To give delegated authority to the Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning and in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Head Procurement, and take all steps 
necessary to procure, award and enter into contracts to deliver 
and effectively implement weed control treatments across the 
city.   

 
       Reason: To enable a contract to be put in place in a timely manner 

to ensure the treatment of weeds is delivered by an 
approved contractor and effectively monitored in line with 
budget commitments.   

Page 12



 

 

 
v. To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, Transport 

and Planning to trial alternative weed treatment options not 
previously trialled in York, so they can be appraised for their 
effectiveness and ability to be replicated across the city.  

 
       Reason: To inform the future direction of weed treatment 

approaches and to ensure the Council can trial any 
emerging technologies in an effective manner an
[...]
ertain 
corners of the outer bar walls there may need to be a strim at the 
end of the year to ensure there is no encroachment onto the 
pavement (e.g. Moatside Court, off Lord Mayor’s Walk, Piccadilly 
etc). There will continue to be no collection of arisings.  

 
38. The Council will continue to cut grass at sites such as West Bank 

Park (main lawn / football goal areas), Millennium Bridge (games / 
picnic area), parts of Scarcroft Green, Woodthorpe Green etc with 
an aim for a cut every three weeks in the growing season. This will 
continue to allow the use of these recreation spaces for general 
play.  

 
Sustainable Planting and Bedding 

39. It is proposed that a trial is undertaken on selected sites in the city 
centre to move to more sustainable planting and away from bedding 
plants that are currently planted twice a year (summer bedding is 
planted in June and winter bedding in October). These proposals 
mainly centre on the Inner Ring Road area in the initial phase. 

 
40. There are options to extend the move to more sustainable planting 

to other areas but it is important that the service assesses the 
success of the move to more sustainable planting and to ensure that 
the perceived ecological benefits are achieved. It is important that 
the public are updated about the changes, and it is proposed that 
some form of promotional material is displayed in beds to outline the 
benefits of making the changes. The table below highlights areas 
where a move to more sustainable planting can be achieved. It may 
be possible to work with ward councillors and local community 
groups to become actively involved in managing some of these 
spaces. This can be reviewed and refined as we move forward:- 

 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

Location Ward Bed 
No. 

Est bed 
area 
(m2) inc.  
edge 
curb * 

Proposal Rationale / 
Notes 

Current bedding areas  

Blake Street traffic 
Island 

Guildhall 1 22 Pollinator planting, too 
shallow for tree 

  2 17 Pollinator planting
[...]
2022 and again in 2023, the Council undertook a pilot approach in 

relation to weed control. Ward Councillors were provided with an 
opportunity to reduce the number of weed sprays in their respective 
wards as part of the weed pilot. This saw the number of sprays 
reduced from three sprays to two sprays. Ward councillors could 
choose to be a ‘pilot’ ward and opt out of some of the glyphosate 
treatments for 2022 and again in 2023. 

 
45. The following wards participated in the 2022 weed pilot by having 

two sprays; Guildhall (whole ward), Osbaldwick and Derwent (whole 
ward), Hull Road (whole ward), Micklegate (whole ward), Fishergate 
(whole ward), Rural West (whole ward apart from Skelton), Holgate 
(defined areas only had two sprays; no spraying on St Paul’s 
Square) and Wheldrake (whole ward apart from Elvington which 
received no sprays). In addition to this, there were some single 
streets that received no sprays at all. 

 
46. The following wards participated in the 2023 weed pilot by having 

two sprays; Osbaldwick and Derwent (whole ward), Micklegate 
(whole ward), Fishergate (whole ward with some back streets 
excluded from any spraying), Guildhall (whole ward), Copmanthorpe 
(whole ward), Holgate (defined areas only had two sprays; no 
spraying was extended on St Paul’s Square which opted to self-
maintain), Wheldrake (whole ward apart from Elvington which 
received no sprays). Dringhouses and Woodthorpe ward retained 
the 3 sprays on the highway but requested a strim not a weed spray 
of Public Realm areas in their ward. As part of the trial stiffer 
brushes were fitted on the street sweepers to aid with weed removal 
and this was successful and has been adopted and rolled out.  

 

Page 23



 

 

47. Feedback has been sought from ward councillors who participated in 
the weed pilot in 2023. The information returned from ward 
councillors is included in Appendix 3. In summary, the feedback can 
be summarised as follows:- 

 

 The trial of the s
[...]
 just halting it’. The Council committed to deliver 
actions that deliver on the Pollinator Strategy to achieve a measurable increase in biodiversity. 
 
In March 2023, the Council adopted a 10-year Climate Strategy that outlines the commitment to “protect green spaces, for less 
air pollution and an increase in biodiversity”. In addition, the Council adopted a Pollinator Strategy in 2021 with a commitment to 
“ensuring the Council will consider the needs of pollinators in the delivery of its duties and work. CYC will seek to protect and 
increase the amount and quality of pollinator habitat and manage its greenspace to provide greater benefits for pollinators. We 
will ensure local people are provided with opportunities to make York more pollinator friendly”. There was also a specific 
objective to increase the value of parks and other green spaces for pollinators. There was a further objective to reduce the use 
of glyphosate with trials. In 2019, the Council declared a Climate Emergency and committed to a target of making York carbon 
neutral by 2030. 

P
age 55



APPENDIX 4 

EIA 02/2021 
 

Partners and interested parties Officers and Executive Members have talked to city partners at a range of meetings 
including the re-launch of the York Climate Commission on 11th January 2024, 
including St Nick’s, York Cares, City Nature Challenge, University of York and will 
continue to work together where possible for the benefit of the environment. The 
Council has also sought information and advice from the Pesticide Action network 
(PAN) and Friends of the Earth.  

Other organisations Work has been undertaken with Yorkshire Wildlife Trust (YWT) and the Environment 
Agency to understand their current approaches to weed control and any other future 
options they may be considering. 

Comparison to other local authorities 
 

The Council has sought to learn from experiences in other local authorities to share 
best practice, seek information and advice on various matte

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 27 February 2024 

Present Councillor Kent (Executive Member) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Ravilious 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental 
Services 
Edward Bland, Operations Manager, Public 
Realm 
Dave Meigh, Operations Manager, Public 
Realm 
 

 

19. Declarations of Interest (10:00 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
she might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
20. Minutes (10:00 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 21 
November 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
21. Public Participation (10:01 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Item 4, Service 
Developments - Public Realm. 
 
Clare Brown welcomed the proposed changes to the road side 
verges mowing regime in York. She highlighted how reducing 
the frequency of mowing in urban areas would improve 



biodiversity in York. She urged officers to consider other council 
schemes around the country that supported wildflower verges 
which had shown to encourage local wildlife cultivation and 
reduce roadside verge parking.  
 
Nicola Ward confirmed she worked for St Nicks and was a 
member of the local resident group Greener Cleaner Fulford. 
She spoke in support of all the measures within the report 
particularly the relaxed mowing proposal and the decreased 
use of pesticides across the city. She highlighted the urban 
green corridor projects taking place across the city, and the 
benefits wildflower meadows brought to wildlife and the local 
community. 
 
Cllr Hollyer raised concerns regarding the lack of consultation 
ahead of the proposals being published for decision. He raised 
a number of questions relating to the resilience of the new 
arrangements, alternative weed treatment options, the mowing 
regimes in recreation spaces that were not mentioned in the 
report, and residents involvement following the charges to 
green waste collections. He also highlighted some key points 
for the Westfield Ward and he felt that the environmental 
objectives would be better achieved through meaningful 
engagement with Residents’ Associations, ward councillors and 
parish councils. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the public speakers and then 
confirmed she had received written representations from the 
following. She also noted that the full submissions received 
within the deadlines had been published alongside the agenda. 
  
Toni Bunnell urged the council to phase out glyphosate and use 
alternative methods adopted by other councils. 
 
Steve Galloway expressed concerns regarding the lack of 
consultation for different mowing regimes in amenity spaces 
and the difficulties caused if the grass was to grow too long. 
 
Sue Wherrett expressed great concern regarding the use of 
glyphosate, which she felt went against the pollinator policy, 
and that no financial constraints could justify its continued use, 
especially on quad bikes.  
  



Julie Fern gave her full support for increased tolerance of 
weeds citywide and a change to sustainable planting both on 
biodiversity grounds and on aesthetic grounds. 
 
Cllr Waller requested greater consultation and for effective 
management of verge cutting and weed control.  
 
Cllr Warters expressed concerns about the use of quad bikes, a 
preference for in house walk sprays of glyphosate, better 
management and roundabout verge clearance to enable 
wildflower growth. 

 
22. Service Developments - Public Realm (10:13 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that focussed on 
the everyday tasks of street cleansing, parks, open spaces and 
grounds maintenance. 
 

The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning noted the 
proposed changes to weed control methodologies which sought 
to reduce the amount of glyphosate used. He confirmed that 
officers had tried to find an alternative to glyphosate but those 
trials had proved not to be effective and cost significantly more. 
He noted that the recent trial of providing two treatments of 
glyphosate had been successful and that the recommendations 
in the report supported City of York Council’s pollinator strategy 
to protect and increase the amount and quality of pollinator 
habitat. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services presented the report and 
brought to the Executive Members attention various sections 
that addressed the options relating to urban highway verges, 
grass cutting, weed control and sustainable planting and 
bedding. He also noted that officers were committed to working 
with colleagues in Public Health and various partner 
organisations to continue to develop changes in the future.  
 
During his update, the Head of Environmental Services 
highlighted that:  

 grass cutting on housing land and highway verges would 
be maintained with approximately six cuts per year, but 
sports pitches would continue to be cut every three 
weeks. 

 the trial undertaken on selected sites in the city centre to 
move to more sustainable planting and away from 



bedding plants would be reviewed and further sites would 
be included if the ecological benefits were achieved. 

 At this moment in time glyphosate remained the most 
effective method for weed control and was the most 
affordable option.  

 As part of the contract to deliver weed control treatments 
across the city, suppliers had been asked to commit to 
trialling any further weed treatment methodologies that 
may become available.  

 
It was noted that not all the initiatives would be delivered 
immediately but they offered an insight into what could be 
achieved in the future.  In answer to questions raised by the 
Executive Member, officers confirmed that: 

 Those areas identified for sustainable planting would only 
be filled and seeded with grass once all other options had 
been explored.   

 Ward councillors, partner organisations and community 
groups would be consulted on any future management 
plans, where appropriate. 

 Glyphosate was used to treat the perimeter fence of parks 
and playgrounds but was not used within those areas.  

 The trial on using stiffer brushes fitted on the street 
sweepers to aid with weed removal had been successful 
and this had been adopted across the city. 

 All proposals were developed in line with the council’s 
budget and the ride on mowers were equipped to cut 
longer grass.  

 
The Executive Member expressed her gratitude to all staff and 
she noted the proposals within the report, the council’s budget 
constraints and the trials that had been undertaken, and she 
 
Resolved: 
 

i)      That the content of the report be noted and that the 
commencement of the proposed changes in the management 
of verges and open space in selected areas identified in the 
report be agreed. 

 
Reason: To build climate resilience and adaptation to climate change 

and improve the biodiversity of our green spaces by 
determining how these spaces will be managed in the future; 
recognising that not all changes can be made immediately. 

 



ii)     That the content of the report be noted and that the 
commencement of the proposed changes in the management 
of sustainable planting across the city be agreed. 

 
Reason: To initiate a move to more sustainable and pollinator friendly 

planting across the city by trialling new approaches 
commencing with key locations around the city centre. 

 
iii)     That the report be noted and the amount of glyphosate used 

in the treatment of weeds across the city be reduced by 
moving to two sprays citywide. 

 
Reason: To reduce the amount of glyphosate used in the treatment of 

weeds across the city delivering on the Council Plan. 
 

iv)      That the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Head of Procurement, to take all steps 
necessary to procure, award and enter into contracts to 
deliver and effectively implement weed control treatments 
across the city. 

 
Reason: To enable a contract to be put in place in a timely manner to 

ensure the treatment of weeds was delivered by an approved 
contractor and effectively monitored in line with budget 
commitments. 

 
v)     That the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning be 

given delegated authority to trial alternative weed treatment 
options not previously trialled in York, so they can be 
appraised for their effectiveness and ability to be replicated 
across the city. 

 
Reason: To inform the future direction of weed treatment approaches 

and to ensure the council can trial any emerging 
technologies in an effective manner and can reduce 
glyphosate usage as soon as possible. 

 

 
 

 
 

Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.33 am]. 


